
From: Computation Agent

To: Civitas SPV S.r.l.

Representative of the Noteholders

Principal Paying Agent 

Account Bank

Servicer

Rating Agencies

Corporate Servicer

Cash Manager

Back-Up Servicer Facilitator

Securitisation of SME Loans originated by:

Banca di Cividale S.c.p.A.

Collection Period 01/07/2019 02/10/2019

Interest Period 25/07/2019 25/10/2019

Payment Date 25/10/2019

This report is prepared by:

Civitas SPV S.r.l.

Investors Report
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Civitas SPV S.r.l.

This Investors Report is based on the following information:

 - Payments Report provided by the Computation Agent;

 - Account Bank Reports provided by the Account Bank;

 - Quarterly Reports; provided by the Servicer

 - Calculation of Interest Payment from the Principal Paying Agent;

 - Cash Manager Reports provided by the Cash Manager;

 - Documentation about costs, fees, expenses provided by the Corporate Servicer; 

 - Other information according to the Transaction Documents.

Calculations contained in this Investors Report are made in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents.

Terms and expressions used in this Investors Report have the respective meanings given to them in the Transaction Documents.
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Civitas SPV S.r.l.

Issuer: Civitas SPV S.r.l.

Issue Date: 1st August 2012

Increase Date: 25 October 2016

Joint Arrangers Finanziaria Internazionale Securitisation Group, BNP Paribas and Mediobanca

Classes Class A Class B

Original Balance 273,000,000 144,700,000

 Increased notional amount 940,900,000 300,000

Total notional amount 1,213,900,000 145,000,000

Currency Euro Euro

Final Maturity Date October 2055 October 2055

ISIN code IT0004842545 IT0004842263

Clearing Euroclear/Clearstream Euroclear/Clearstream

 Principal Payments   amortising pass- through  amortising pass- through 

Indexation EURIBOR 3M -

Spread 0,50% -

Net Economic Interest pursuant art. 122a:

Underlying assets for the Notes: Mortgage and Non-Mortgage Loans

Originator: Banca di Cividale S.p.A. *

Servicer: Banca di Cividale S.c.p.A.

Interest Period: from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the next following Payment Date

Interest calculation: ACTUAL/360

Computation Agent: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Corporate Servicer: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Account Bank: BNP Paribas Securities Services S.A., Milan Branch

Paying Agent: BNP Paribas Securities Services S.A., Milan Branch

Cash Manager: Banca Popolare di Cividale S.c.p.A.

Representative of the Noteholders: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Back-Up Servicer Facilitator Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Payment Date:

1. Transaction overview

means 25 October 2012 and thereafter 25 January, 25 April, 25 July and 25 October in each year or, if 

such day is not a Business Day, the immediately following Business Day. The First Payment Date means 

the Payment Date falling in October 2012

* With effective date 30th December 2013, Banca di Cividale S.p.A. has been merged by way of incorporation into Banca Popolare di Cividale S.c.p.A.. 

Starting from that date the servicing activity on the Portfolio will be carried out by Banca Popolare di Cividale S.c.p.A. now Banca di Cividale S.c.p.A.

The Originators confirms that, as at the date of this report, they continue to hold the net economic 

interest in the securitisation as disclosed in the Prospectus, in accordance with option (d) of both Article 

122a of the Directive 2006/48/EC and Article 1 of Title II, Chapter 2, Section VI of the Bank of Italy's 

Instructions. 
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Civitas SPV S.r.l.

Isin Code IT0004842545

Payment 

Date

Principal Amount 

Outstanding

Unpaid 

Interest
 Interest Rate 

 Accrual 

Period (days) 

 Accrued 

Interest  

Interest 

Payments

Principal 

Payments

Principal Amount 

Outstanding
Pool factor

Unpaid 

Interest

01/08/2012 25/10/2012 25/10/2012 273.000.000,00       -                    0,866% 85                 558.209,17       558.209,17        13.913.035,50    259.086.964,50       0,94903650       -                

25/10/2012 25/01/2013 25/01/2013 259.086.964,50       -                    0,703% 92                 465.464,13       465.464,13        17.821.167,00    241.265.797,50       0,88375750       -                

25/01/2013 25/04/2013 25/04/2013 241.265.797,50       -                    0,709% 90                 427.643,63       427.643,63        13.225.266,60    228.040.530,90       0,83531330       -                

25/04/2013 25/07/2013 25/07/2013 228.040.530,90       -                    0,707% 91                 407.540,10       407.540,10        19.429.109,70    208.611.421,20       0,76414440       -                

25/07/2013 25/10/2013 25/10/2013 208.611.421,20       -                    0,724% 92                 385.977,49       385.977,49        11.737.689,60    196.873.731,60       0,72114920       -                

25/10/2013 27/01/2014 27/01/2014 196.873.731,60       -                    0,722% 94                 371.150,73       371.150,73        14.027.613,60    182.846.118,00       0,66976600       -                

27/01/2014 25/04/2014 25/04/2014 182.846.118,00       -                    0,800% 88                 357.565,74       357.565,74        10.224.641,70    172.621.476,30       0,63231310       -                

25/04/2014 25/07/2014 25/07/2014 172.621.476,30       -                    0,832% 91                 363.042,14       363.042,14        12.679.921,80    159.941.554,50       0,58586650       -                

25/07/2014 27/10/2014 27/10/2014 159.941.554,50       -                    0,708% 94                 295.678,62       295.678,62        12.036.187,80    147.905.366,70       0,54177790       -                

27/10/2014 26/01/2015 26/01/2015 147.905.366,70       -                    0,585% 91                 218.715,06       218.715,06        13.828.487,40    134.076.879,30       0,49112410       -                

26/01/2015 27/04/2015 27/04/2015 134.076.879,30       -                    0,555% 91                 188.098,69       188.098,69        9.447.465,30     124.629.414,00       0,45651800       -                

27/04/2015 27/07/2015 27/07/2015 124.629.414,00       -                    0,498% 91                 156.887,66       156.887,66        11.452.459,20    113.176.954,80       0,41456760       -                

27/07/2015 26/10/2015 26/10/2015 113.176.954,80       -                    0,481% 91                 137.607,46       137.607,46        9.231.549,60     103.945.405,20       0,38075240       -                

26/10/2015 25/01/2016 25/01/2016 103.945.405,20       -                    0,447% 91                 117.449,65       117.449,65        10.872.716,40    93.072.688,80         0,34092560       -                

25/01/2016 25/04/2016 25/04/2016 93.072.688,80         -                    0,354% 91                 83.284,54         83.284,54          10.120.874,40    82.951.814,40         0,30385280       -                

25/04/2016 25/07/2016 25/07/2016 82.951.814,40         -                    0,251% 91                 52.630,62         52.630,62          10.505.722,50    72.446.091,90         0,26537030       -                

25/07/2016 25/10/2016 25/10/2016 72.446.091,90         -                    0,203% 92                 37.583,42         37.583,42          12.027.069,60    60.419.022,30         0,22131510       -                

25/10/2016 25/01/2017 25/01/2017 268.654.399,89       -                    0,188% 92                 129.073,51       129.073,51        23.569.127,40    245.085.272,49       0,20189906       -                

25/01/2017 25/04/2017 25/04/2017 245.085.272,49       -                    0,173% 90                 105.999,38       105.999,38        24.113.052,60    220.972.219,89       0,18203495       -                

25/04/2017 25/07/2017 25/07/2017 220.972.219,89       -                    0,169% 91                 94.398,10         94.398,10          26.386.241,70    194.585.978,19       0,16029819       -                

25/07/2017 25/10/2017 25/10/2017 194.585.978,19       -                    0,169% 92                 84.039,52         84.039,52          19.107.897,90    175.478.080,29       0,14455728       -                

25/10/2017 25/01/2018 25/01/2018 175.478.080,29       -                    0,171% 92                 76.683,92         76.683,92          18.946.391,10    156.531.689,19       0,12894941       -                

25/01/2018 25/04/2018 25/04/2018 156.531.689,19       -                    0,172% 90                 67.308,63         67.308,63          18.596.705,40    137.934.983,79       0,11362961       -                

25/04/2018 25/07/2018 25/07/2018 137.934.983,79       -                    0,172% 91                 59.971,07         59.971,07          17.095.014,30    120.839.969,49       0,09954689       -                

25/07/2018 25/10/2018 25/10/2018 120.839.969,49       -                    0,179% 92                 55.277,57         55.277,57          16.816.608,90    104.023.360,59       0,08569352       -                

25/10/2018 25/01/2019 25/01/2019 104.023.360,59       -                    0,183% 92                 48.648,26         48.648,26          20.322.174,60    83.701.185,99         0,06895229       -                

25/01/2019 25/04/2019 25/04/2019 83.701.185,99         -                    0,192% 90                 40.176,57         40.176,57          11.423.848,80    72.277.337,19         0,05954143       -                

25/04/2019 25/07/2019 25/07/2019 72.277.337,19         -                    0,189% 91                 34.530,50         34.530,50          13.534.466,40    58.742.870,79         0,04839185       -                

25/07/2019 25/10/2019 25/10/2019 58.742.870,79         -                    0,127% 92                 19.065,33         19.065,33          58.742.870,79    -                            -                   -                

2. Class A Notes

After Payments

Interest Period

Before Payments PaymentsAmounts accrued
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Civitas SPV S.r.l.

Euro

14/07/2012 30/09/2012 10.174.715,23 2.262.972,35 6.226,07 2.468.600,70 3.115,84 14.812,83 -                     1.243,33 8.929,05          -                     14.940.615,40 548.913,29      

01/10/2012 31/12/2012 3.059.430,09 3.052.705,28 12.587,93 2.090.199,53 6.671,46 11.019,39 60.357,87 1.130,62 12.760,22        86,04              8.306.948,43 658.506,92      

01/01/2013 31/03/2013 10.059.629,28 1.833.394,32 8.561,32 1.981.576,92 3.418,72 8.276,47 0,00 6.763,61 20.446,58        -                     13.922.067,22 689.063,62      

01/04/2013 30/06/2013 12.558.984,81 2.514.306,90 16.346,55 3.260.586,00 4.150,09 29.454,75 1.652.080,96 18.116,41 68.734,38        2.401,52          20.125.162,37 578.924,39      

01/07/2013 30/09/2013 8.820.592,09 1.680.363,56 9.931,94 1.133.631,20 1.103,95 6.278,09 0,00 11.973,64 189.874,10       -                     11.853.748,57 173.326,63      

01/10/2013 31/12/2013 10.021.023,94 2.275.696,73 13.830,91 2.096.086,12 8.663,51 6.596,99 0,00 23.510,23 266.283,76       -                     14.711.692,19 573.519,15      

01/01/2014 31/03/2014 7.189.568,79 1.469.108,07 10.383,00 1.077.067,63 2.166,36 6.278,74 792.526,41 47.789,14 388.279,12       585,83             10.983.753,09 715.644,02      

01/04/2014 30/06/2014 8.507.309,72 2.008.130,14 8.212,75 1.888.353,61 27.513,18 14.783,14 0,00 33.711,04 677.725,95       -                     13.165.739,53 328.054,25      

01/07/2014 30/09/2014 6.775.151,01 1.407.876,56 10.296,82 1.264.457,86 761,28 5.643,47 2.490.772,25 73.261,78 167.691,38       15,90              12.195.928,31 671.796,16      

01/10/2014 31/12/2014 8.400.499,34 1.702.165,11 15.920,86 1.573.582,18 24.023,25 5.749,39 1.333.462,61 79.779,51 486.931,61       165,25             13.622.279,11 497.380,53      

01/01/2015 31/03/2015 5.951.980,41 1.151.480,33 6.248,51 1.296.759,18 1.926,11 4.277,06 0,00 27.541,06 643.333,07       -                     9.083.545,73 450.082,05      

01/04/2015 30/06/2015 7.626.681,27 1.468.853,92 5.800,42 1.784.656,90 11.449,51 4.728,53 126.285,54 73.066,46 158.582,88       6,57                11.260.112,00 436.385,05      

01/07/2015 30/09/2015 5.334.146,45 963.958,43 5.073,81 4.455.878,48 1.916,79 38.670,07 0,00 194.849,63 1.040.566,10    -                     12.035.059,76 3.065.587,30   

01/10/2015 31/12/2015 6.701.892,84 1.226.866,90 3.724,29 997.541,87 1.088,64 5.207,51 1.048.012,91 121.255,73 322.838,63       133,37             10.428.562,69 195.658,56      

01/01/2016 31/03/2016 4.569.470,98 789.354,17 3.582,02 856.814,50 698,09 7.144,81 2.155.609,35 299.063,49 642.111,54       -                     9.323.848,95 62.625,63        

01/04/2016 30/06/2016 5.772.035,81 1.024.306,34 3.912,40 1.962.450,65 6.762,33 2.966,73 1.094.159,19 98.482,14 179.343,76       291,42             10.144.710,77 124.908,24      

01/07/2016 30/09/2016 4.106.594,64 715.383,18 2.780,91 3.304.456,21 8.530,30 3.718,43 2.878.175,07 291.721,68 132.130,39       -                     11.443.490,81 232.530,52      

01/10/2016 31/12/2016 16.158.441,46 2.613.688,07 3.524,45 4.574.162,02 10.745,22 21.667,21 0,00 5.912,15 343.580,07       -                     23.731.720,65 -                    

01/01/2017 31/03/2017 12.820.455,73 1.932.852,23 5.562,04 6.231.035,20 12.570,93 19.138,63 1.602.156,31 51.273,99 1.010.877,37    84,67              23.686.007,10 -                    

01/04/2017 30/06/2017 15.039.539,43 2.316.250,62 4.771,19 7.093.465,95 29.214,77 27.748,85 1.077.241,18 26.111,95 319.643,60       262,97             25.934.250,51 -                    

01/07/2017 30/09/2017 10.985.511,25 1.597.487,42 4.913,03 4.036.333,53 4.362,73 17.157,67 1.873.952,85 7.144,30 91.443,88        131,64             18.618.438,30 -                    

01/10/2017 31/12/2017 11.289.067,46 1.774.395,37 3.684,85 5.381.934,40 15.887,40 16.977,98 0,00 8.082,61 108.937,30       -                     18.598.967,37 -                    

01/01/2018 31/03/2018 10.677.233,44 1.602.294,14 11.157,90 5.563.475,50 11.092,44 11.891,03 73.974,24 8.067,04 279.311,39       -                     18.238.497,12 -                    

01/04/2018 30/06/2018 11.080.971,57 1.662.387,02 5.085,42 2.443.447,49 5.401,97 0,00 1.553.354,78 150.032,86 84,90              -                     16.900.766,01 -                    

01/07/2018 30/09/2018 8.842.986,03 1.319.852,91 6.275,53 5.779.771,56 9.160,00 3.876,78 420.871,83 7.013,96 121.226,05       -                     16.511.034,65 -                    

01/10/2018 31/12/2018 10.607.926,25 1.538.036,42 5.529,29 7.103.750,77 39.095,83 24.342,85 149.698,18 15.572,75 518.822,37       -                     20.002.774,71 -                    

01/01/2019 31/03/2019 7.040.060,34 1.039.663,62 5.424,86 2.400.757,16 5.459,25 13.384,34 273.951,09 27.695,62 189.998,20       -                     10.996.394,48 -                    

01/04/2019 30/06/2019 8.903.837,80 1.314.837,51 4.030,29 2.870.674,33 12.139,98 3.907,24 0,00 12.725,01 211.667,76       -                     13.333.819,92 -                    

01/07/2019 02/10/2019 7.057.295,64 1.010.381,62 3.716,47 2.133.362,42 4.152,16 9.167,93 182.389,61 65.073,65 919.331,94       -                     11.384.871,44 -                    

3. Collections and Recoveries

Claw Back 

Amount

Interest 

Recoveries on 

Defaulted 

Receivables

Interest 

Prepayments

Prepayments 

Penalties

Principal 

Recoveries on 

Defaulted 

Receivables

Collection Period
Principal 

Instalments 
Late charges Total proceeds

Principal 

Prepayments

Interest 

Instalments 
Repurchases Other
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Civitas SPV S.r.l.

14/07/2012 30/09/2012 14.391.702,11 -                      238,33                 6.936.427,89 -                         21.328.368,33

01/10/2012 31/12/2012 17.977.916,02 30,77-                   -                      6.825.006,39 -                         24.802.891,64

01/01/2013 31/03/2013 13.233.003,60 -                      -                      6.477.174,59 -                         19.710.178,19

01/04/2013 30/06/2013 19.546.237,98 -                      -                      6.031.648,33 -                         25.577.886,31

01/07/2013 30/09/2013 11.680.421,94 -                      -                      5.701.014,60 -                         17.381.436,54

01/10/2013 31/12/2013 14.138.173,04 69,15-                   -                      5.215.312,69 -                         19.353.416,58

01/01/2014 31/03/2014 10.268.109,07 232,30                 -                      4.921.854,72 -                         15.190.196,09

01/04/2014 30/06/2014 12.837.685,28 553,62                 -                      4.571.165,94 -                         17.409.404,84

01/07/2014 30/09/2014 12.073.045,44 -                      -                      4.315.554,23 -                         16.388.599,67

01/10/2014 31/12/2014 13.783.405,50 66,00-                   -                      3.998.539,33 -                         17.781.878,83

01/01/2015 31/03/2015 9.322.527,30 6,00-                    -                      3.697.652,71 -                         13.020.174,01

01/04/2015 30/06/2015 11.402.651,34 -                      -                      3.351.941,15 -                         14.754.592,49

01/07/2015 30/09/2015 9.142.799,09 -                      -                      3.115.755,70 -                         12.258.554,79

01/10/2015 31/12/2015 10.806.423,28 72,00-                   -                      2.829.430,55 -                         13.635.781,83

01/01/2016 31/03/2016 9.976.867,34 -                      -                      2.598.646,06 -                         12.575.513,40

01/04/2016 30/06/2016 10.347.856,78 -                      -                      2.326.842,17 -                         12.674.698,95

01/07/2016 30/09/2016 11.882.756,45 -                      -                      2.073.797,55 -                         13.956.554,00

01/10/2016 31/12/2016 23.731.720,65 72,00-                   -                      6.748.175,32 -                         30.479.823,97

01/01/2017 31/03/2017 23.686.007,10 -                      -                      6.716.370,62 -                         30.402.377,72

01/04/2017 30/06/2017 25.934.250,51 -                      -                      6.127.156,78 -                         32.061.407,29

01/07/2017 30/09/2017 18.618.438,30 -                      -                      5.524.318,78 -                         24.142.757,08

01/10/2017 31/12/2017 18.598.967,37 54,00-                   -                      4.864.676,31 -                         23.463.589,68

01/01/2018 31/03/2018 18.238.497,12 -                      -                      4.386.961,95 -                         22.625.459,07

01/04/2018 30/06/2018 16.750.648,25 -                      -                      3.913.301,94 -                         20.663.950,19

01/07/2018 30/09/2018 16.511.034,65 -                      -                      3.448.384,21 -                         19.959.418,86

01/10/2018 31/12/2018 20.002.774,71 48,00-                   -                      3.021.019,28 -                         23.023.745,99

01/01/2019 31/03/2019 10.996.394,48 -                      -                      2.600.608,94 -                         13.597.003,42

01/04/2019 30/06/2019 13.333.819,92 -                      -                      2.092.551,82 -                         15.426.371,74

01/07/2019 02/10/2019 236.074.751,91 -                      -                      1.806.942,06 -                         237.881.693,97

* less the Clawback Amount of the period and plus the Clawback Amount to be released

